PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	Contribution, Assignment and A	Assumption Agreement	
CONVEYING PARTY I	ΔΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
ADC Telecommunicati	ions Sales, Inc.		01/01/2000	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	Ulysses Holdings L	LC		
Street Address:	91 East Tasman D	rive		
City:	San Jose			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
	95134			
Property Ty	ре	Numb	per	
Patent Number:	5511			
Patent Number:	6144			
Patent Number:	6529			
Patent Number:	6516			
Patent Number:	5991			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	(650)843-400	1		
-		when the fax attempt is unsuccess	ful.	
Phone:	650-843-7933			
Email:	dtuchel@morg	ganlewis.com		
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		no Real, Suite 700		
Address Line 1:		& Bockius LLP		
Address Line 4:	-	IFORNIA 94306		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	060983-0180		
		1		
500154152			REEL: 018279 FRAME: 0299	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas J. Crisman
Total Attachments: 23	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page1.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page2.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page3.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page4.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page5.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page6.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page7.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page8.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page9.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page10.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page11.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page12.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page13.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page14.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page15.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page16.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page17.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page18.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page19.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page20.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page21.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page22.tif	
source=ADC to Ulysses#page23.tif	

CONTRIBUTION, ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

This Contribution, Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of October 31, 2001 by and between ADC Telecommunications Sales, Inc., a **De**laware corporation ("<u>ADC Sales</u>"), and Ulysses Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>LLC</u>").

WHEREAS, ADC Sales owns certain assets used in or necessary for, and certain liabilities associated with or necessary for, the design, development, manufacturing, use, import, sale, licensing or other exploitation of products included in the NewNet product line (the "<u>NewNet Assets</u>"), which NewNet Assets are used in or necessary for the operation of the Enhanced Services Division of ADC Telecommunications, Inc., a Minnesota corporation and the parent entity of ADC Sales, as currently conducted (the "<u>Enhanced Services Division</u>"); and

WHEREAS, ADC Sales desires to contribute and assign to the LLC, and the LLC desires to accept and assume from ADC Sales, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, all of the NewNet Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the respective covenants and commitments of ADC Sales and the LLC set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ADC Sales and the LLC agree as follows:

1.

Contribution of Assets

1.1 <u>Included Assets</u>. ADC Sales hereby contributes, assigns and transfers to the LLC, and the LLC accepts and acquires from ADC Sales, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, all of ADC Sales' right, title and interest in and to the NewNet Assets used by the Enhanced Services Division including, without limitation, the following:

(a) <u>Accounts Receivable</u>. All accounts receivable outstanding on the date hereof that arose from the operation of the Enhanced Services Division. For informational purposes, a detailed listing of such accounts receivable as of September 28, 2001 is attached hereto as <u>Schedule 1(a)</u>;

(b) <u>Assumed Contracts</u>. Those contracts, leases, indentures, agreements, commitments and all other legally binding arrangements, related primarily to the Enhanced Services Division and which are listed in <u>Schedule 1(b)</u> hereto and all unfulfilled purchase orders from customers as of the date hereof (the "<u>Assumed Contracts</u>"), and the rights of ADC Sales thereunder;

(c) <u>Intellectual Property</u>. Any and all (i) software (including related code, documentation and other data), (ii) United States and foreign patents and utility models and applications therefor (including all reissues, divisions, continuations, and extensions thereof), (iii) trade names, logos, common law trademarks and service marks, trademark and service mark registrations (including the goodwill appurtenant thereto), (iv) copyrights and copyright registrations, (v) domain name registrations, (vi) inventions, whether or not patentable, and

PATENT REEL: 018279 FRAME: 0301

trade secrets, inventions, know-how, formulae, processes, procedures, research records, ords of inventions, test information, market surveys and marketing know-how; in each case relate to the business of the Enhanced Services Division including without limitation those is listed in <u>Schedule 1(c)</u> hereto;

(d) <u>Permits</u>. All permits, licenses, franchises, orders, registrations, certificates, frances, approvals, consents and authorizations by any federal, state, local or foreign **ver**nmental entity that directly relate to the operations of the Enhanced Services Division;

(e) <u>Leases</u>. Those leasehold interests in real property as listed in <u>Schedule 1(e)</u> hereto the related lease contracts (the "<u>Leases</u>"), in each case together with all right, title and terest in all buildings, improvements, fixtures and all other appurtenances thereto;

(f) <u>Inventories</u>. All raw materials, work-in-process, finished goods, supplies, parts, ods for sale and other inventories, whether or not in transit, that on the date hereof is situated (or if in transit, destined for) the locations listed in <u>Schedule 1(e)</u> and all other inventory reluding inventory in transit on the date hereof that is used, intended to be used, or held for use timarily by or for the Enhanced Services Division;

(g) <u>Tangible Assets</u>. All machinery, equipment, furniture and other tangible personal **property** that is used, intended to be used, leased for use, or held for use primarily by or for the **inhanced** Services Division and situated at the locations listed in <u>Schedule 1(e)</u> hereto, and all **ther** tangible personal property that is used, intended to be used, or held for use by or for the **inhanced** Services Division;

(h) <u>Books and Records</u>. To the extent reasonably available as separate, stand-alone written documents or electronic records, all books of account, business and financial records, erronnel records, invoices, architectural plans, drawings, notebooks, creative materials, dvertising and promotional materials, marketing materials, studies, reports, equipment repair, maintenance or service records relating exclusively to the operations of the Enhanced Services Division;

(i) <u>Prepaid Expenses</u>. Any prepaid expenses and other similar current assets of the Enhanced Services Division as listed on <u>Schedule 1(i)</u>; and

(j) <u>Customer Lists</u>. All customer, distribution, OEM, supplier and mailing lists related to the business of the Enhanced Services Division.

1.2 <u>Excluded Assets</u>. The items listed on <u>Schedule 1.2</u> hereto shall be specifically excluded and retained by ADC Telecommunications, Inc. and its affiliates.

II. Subscription for the LLC Shares

2.1 <u>Amount</u>. The total consideration for the NewNet Assets shall be 100 fully paid and nonassessable membership units of the LLC (the "<u>LLC Interests</u>").

III. Treatment of Liabilities

3.1 <u>Executory Obligations Assumed by the LLC</u>. In addition to the consideration for the NewNet Assets described in Section 2.1, the LLC hereby accepts the assignment of the Assumed Contracts and Leases and agrees to assume and to pay and/or perform, in accordance with their respective terms and from and after the date hereof, the obligations of ADC Sales under the Assumed Contracts and Leases.

3.2 <u>Financial Liabilities</u>. Except for those liabilities and obligations that will be retained by ADC Sales or its affiliates pursuant to Section 4.11 of that certain Securities **Purchase** Agreement between ADC Telecommunications, Inc. and SS8 Networks, Inc., dated October 31, 2001, the LLC agrees to assume and to pay and/or perform all liabilities and obligations of the Enhanced Services Division as of the date hereof, except to the extent such liabilities are not otherwise obligations of ADC ESD, Inc. or its subsidiaries.

3.3 <u>No Other Liabilities to be Assumed</u>. Other than as set forth above in Section 3.1 and Section 3.2, the LLC shall not assume, and nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as an assumption by the LLC of, any liabilities, obligations or undertakings of ADC Sales or any of its affiliates of any nature whatsoever, whether fixed or contingent, known or unknown ("Excluded Liabilities"). ADC Sales and/or its affiliates (other than the LLC, ADC ESD, Inc. or its subsidiaries) shall be solely responsible for all Excluded Liabilities.

IV.

Miscellaneous

4.1 <u>Additional Documentation</u>. ADC Sales shall from time to time, subsequent to the date hereof, at the LLC's request and without further consideration, execute and deliver to the LLC such other instruments of conveyance, assignment or transfer and take such other action as the LLC reasonably may require in order to more effectively convey, transfer to and vest in the LLC, and put the LLC in possession of, the NewNet Assets.

4.2 <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable against the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

4.3 <u>Entire Agreement and Counterparts</u>. This Agreement, and any exhibits and schedules, evidence the entire agreement between ADC Sales and the LLC relating to the contribution of the NewNet Assets and supersede in all respects any and all prior oral or written agreements or understandings. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by written instrument signed by both ADC Sales and the LLC. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one Agreement.

4.4 <u>Headings</u>. Section and article headings used in this Agreement have no legal significance and are used solely for convenience of reference.

4.5 <u>Expenses</u>. Except to the extent otherwise provided in this Agreement, each party shall pay for its own legal, accounting and other similar expenses incurred in connection with the

transactions contemplated by this Agreement, whether or not such transactions are consummated.

4.6 <u>Taxes</u>. Any sales, transfer, use or excise taxes payable in connection with these transactions shall be paid by ADC Sales.

4.7 <u>Severability</u>. Each and every provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid, legal and enforceable in all jurisdictions to the fullest extent possible. Any provision of this Agreement that is determined to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be adjusted and reformed rather than voided, if possible, in order to achieve the intent of the parties. Any provision of this Agreement that is determined to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction which cannot be adjusted and reformed shall for the purposes of that jurisdiction, be voided. Any adjustment, reformation or voidance of any provision of this Agreement shall only be effective in the jurisdiction requiring such adjustment or voidance, without affecting in any way the remaining provisions of this Agreement in such jurisdiction or adjusting, reforming, voiding or rendering that provision or any other provision of this Agreement invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any other jurisdiction.

4.8 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall in all respects be governed by, and enforced and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, except with respect to its rules relating to conflicts of laws.

*** Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank ***

PATENT REEL: 018279 FRAME: 0304 ÷

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ADC Sales and the LLC have executed this Contribution, ssignment and Assumption Agreement by their respective duly authorized representatives as of e date set forth in the first paragraph.

ADC TELECOMMUNICATIONS SALES, INC. By Robert E. Switz

Its: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

ULYSSES HOLDINGS LLC

ULLU By j Its

Schedule 1(a) not included

Schedule 1(b) not included

Schedule 1(c) Intellectual Property

1. See attached Schedule 1(c)(1) for NewNet Patents.

2. See attached Schedule 1(c)(2) for NewNet Trademarks.

3. NewNet Licenses (third-party IP used in NewNet products):

License Agreement - Elan License Manager by and between Elan Computer Group, Inc. and Engineering & Business Systems Inc. effective July 21, 1993

License Agreement by and between Lucent Technologies Inc. and ADC NewNet, Inc. effective March 27, 1998

Software Porting and License Agreement by and between Motorola Inc. and Engineering & Business Systems, Inc. effective December 10, 1993

Binary Code License Agreement by and between Sun Microsystems, Inc. and ADC NewNet, Inc. effective July 12, 1999

Loaner Agreement (Loan #300867) by and between Sun Microsystems, Inc. and ADC Enhanced Services effective March 23, 2001

Loaner Agreement (Loan #306759) by and between Sun Microsystems, Inc. and ADC Enhanced Services effective May 22, 2001

Software License Agreement End User by and between Hughes Software Systems - USA, a division of Hughes Network Systems, and ADC Telecommunications, Inc. effective March 30, 2001

ftSafe Agreement by and between Sun Microsystems, Inc. and ADC Telecommunications Sales, Inc. effective January 27, 2000

SOW for AccessMANAGER 64-Bit Project, August 11, 200[?], between ADC ESD, Inc. and Zygox, Inc.

Newnet Alliance Agreement by and between Advanced Telecommunications Network and NewNet, Inc. effective May 8, 1996

Software Development and License Agreement by and between AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. and ADC Newnet, Inc. effective May 4, 1998

Cooperative Development and License Agreement by and between Bay Networks, Inc. and ADC NewNet, Inc. effective April 1, 1998

OEM Agreement by and between Equipos Contables Saeca and ADC Telecommunications Sales, Inc. effective December 7, 2000

Customer Agreement Attachment for Developer Discount by and between IBM Corp and Engineering and Business Systems, Inc. effective March 21, 1994

Customer Agreement Attachment for Developer Discount by and between IBM Corp and Engineering and Business Systems, Inc. effective June 6, 1995

Software Remarketing Agreement by and between IBM Corp and ADC NewNet, Inc. effective January 19, 1998

Software Porting Agreement by and between Stratus Computer, Inc. and ADC NewNet, Inc. effective November 14, 1997

Shrinkwrap Mentor Graphics End User License Agreement (MRI Compiler)

Shrinkwrap IBM International License Agreement for Non-Warranted Programs (AIX Compilers)

Shrinkwrap Sun Binary Code License Agreement (Sun Compilers)

GNU General Public License (GPL) Version 2, July 1991 (GCC Compiler)

Shrinkwrap Free Solaris Binary License Program Binary Code License Agreement (Sun Solaris & OS)

Shrinkwrap IST Software Product License (Visaj Software)

Shrinkwrap Sunsoft, Inc. End-User Binary Code Software License Agreement (x86 Solaris C Compiler) (missing – not provided to Buyer)

Shrinkwrap End-User License Agreement for Microsoft Software (Visual C++) (missing - not provided to Buyer)

Value-Added Partner Agreement between Informix Software, Inc. and Engineering & Business Systems, Inc. effective December 12, 1994. (missing – not provided to Buyer)

Shrinkwrap XRT End User License Agreement. (missing - not provided to Buyer)

4. The NewNet software is as follows:

SMserver short message service center for GSM and IS-41 wireless networks

• OTAserver over-the-air service provisioning platform for wireless CDMA and TDMA networks.

• AccessMANAGER middleware telecommunications software components for developing enhanced Intelligent Networks (IN) services and features for global wireline and wireless networks.

· Connect7 host-independent SS7 controller board embedded with SS7 functionality

• Distributed7 middleware telecommunications software components for developing high availability carrier applications.

• CALEAserver lawful-intercept platform for wireless and wireline networks.

• CDC manager centralized call data delivery platform that centralizes intercepted communications data from various wireless and wireline network elements and distributes the data to the collection facilities of law enforcement agencies.

• IP CALEAserver lawful-intercept platform for next generation networks providing voice-overpacket solutions.

• NewNetSG signaling gateway software that converts SS7 signals of a telephone network into IP data packets.

• PrePaid Services application for providing services to subscribers paying for wireless service in advance

• WOP (Wireless Option Packages - used with SMS and AccessMANAGER and Distributed7)

5. NewNet Domain Names:

- newnet.com
- ss7.com

- calea.com
- lawful-intercept.com
- shortmessaging.com
- callcontrol.com
- ainterface.com

	A L
1	
Č.	
Ž.	

Inventors	Nodousbanı, Paiman Brukman, David	Nodoushani, Paiman Brukman, David	Bekir Scrbetclouglu Ilhan Bagoren Osman Duman Ozulkulu, Esref	Bekir Scrbetelouglu Ilhan Bagoren Osman Duman Ozulkulu, Esref
Status Expiration Date	Granted): RLL f: NewNet f: HONING OF A MOBILE	Pending 2: R1.L 6: NewNet 6: 110NING OF A MOBILE	Granted 1: 6: NewNet 6: WITH CALLER	Granted : ? NewNet ? WITH CALLER
Patent Number/Date	(,144,849 Gra 07-Nov-20(4) <i>Attorney(s):</i> RLL <i>Division Ref:</i> New <i>Agent Ref:</i> IE-AIR SERVICE PROVISIONIN	Pendin Attorney(s): R1.L Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: IE-AIR SERVICE PROVISIONING O	683,705 12-Mar-1998 <i>Attorne</i> y(s): <i>Division Ref:</i> <i>Agent Ref:</i> MMUNICATION SYSTEM	2,175,495 21-Dec-1999 <i>Attorney(s):</i> <i>Division Ref:</i> <i>Agent Ref:</i> MMUNNICATION SYSTEM '
Publication Number/Date	 DRD 09/028/071 DRD 09/028/071 D3-Feb-1998 Canted 07-Nov-20(H) Canted 07-Nov-20(H) Canted 07-Nov-20(H) Canter 07-Nov-20(H) Cante	CON 09/707,687 Pending 07-Nov-2000 07-Nov-2000 er Name: ALC NewNet, Inc. er Name: ALC NewNet, Inc. Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet It Name: Algent Ref: Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR OVER-THE-AIR SERVICE PROVISIONING OF A MOBILE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE	 DRD 10467/95 (683,705) Granted 31-Oct-1994 12-Mar-1998 er Name: ADC NewNet, Inc. Attorney(s): Attorney(s): Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Division Ref: NewNet Anton Services Div. (CT) NewNet Agent Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: NewNet Title: CALLER NAME AND IDENTIFICATION COMMUNICATION SYSTEM WITH CALLER SCREENING OPTION 	DRD2,175,495Granted31-Oct-199421-Dec-1999Granteder Name:ADC NewNet, inc.Attorney(s):Division:ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNetDivision Ref:Name:Name:Agent Ref:Title:CALLER NAME AND IDENTIFICATION COMMUNICATION SYSTEM WITH CALLER
Application Number/Date	ORD 09/028,071 23-Fcb-1998 <i>Owner Name:</i> ADC NewNet, Inc. <i>Division:</i> 1SG-Enhanced Servi <i>Agent Name:</i> <i>Title:</i> METHOD AND AP TeLEPHONE	CON 09/707,687 07-Nov-2000 Owner Name: ADC NewNet, Inc. Division: ISG-Enhanced Servi Ageut Name: Title: METHOD AND AP TELEPHONE TELEPHONE	ORD 10467/95 31-Oct-1994 <i>Owner Name:</i> ADC NewNet, Inc. <i>Division:</i> 15G-Enhanced Service <i>Agent Name:</i> <i>Title:</i> CALLER NAME ANE <i>Title:</i> CALLER NAME ANE SCREENING OPTION	ORD 2,175,495 31-Oct-1994 <i>Owner Name:</i> ADC NewNet, Inc. <i>Division:</i> ISG-Enhanced Servi <i>Agent Name:</i> <i>Title:</i> CALLER NAME AN
Case	ORD Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	СОN Окнег Name: Division: Ageut Name: Title:	ORD Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Tide:	ORD Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Tide:
Case Number/Subcase Country Name	500.0687/01 United States of America	500.0687/C1 United States of America	500.0688/01 Australia	500.0688/01 Canada

REEL: 018279 FRAME: 0311

PATENT

......

	500.0688/01 European Patent Convention	ORD	95901100.8 31-Oct-1994		Pending	Beits Setberctongia lihan Bagoren
	<u>.</u>	Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	Owner Name: Altorneg(s): Owner: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Agent Name: Agent Ref: Title: CALLER NAME AND IDENTIFICATION COMMUNICATION SYSTEM WITH CALLER SCREENING OPTION SCREENING OPTION	<i>Attorney</i> (s): <i>Division Ref:</i> N <i>Agent Ref:</i> CATION SYSTEM W	NewNet WITH CALLER	Ozulkulu, Esref
	500.0688/01 United States of America	ORD 08/147,346 01-Nov-1993 <i>Owner Name:</i> NewNct, Inc. <i>Division:</i> ISG-Enhance <i>Agent Name:</i> <i>Title:</i> CALLER NA <i>Title:</i> CALLER NA	d Services Div. (CT) NewNet ME ÅND IDENTIFICATION COMM OPTION	5,511,111 23-Apr-1996 <i>Attorney(s):</i> <i>Division Ref:</i> N <i>Agent Ref:</i> UNICATION SYSTEM W	Granted NewNet WITH CALLER	Bekir Serbetclouglu Ilhan Bagoren Osman Duman Ozulkulu, Esref
	500.0689/01 European Patent Convention	ORD Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	ORD 97936016.1 Pending 09-Jun-1997 09-Jun-1997 Owner Name: Attorney(s): Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Agent Name: Division Ref: Title: METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS SWITCHING EQUIPMENT	Pendin Attorney(s): Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: DIGITAL COMMUNICATI	Pending VewNet JICATIONS	Hartmann, Curtis Osman Ali Duman
REEL • 04	500.0689/01 Patent Cooperation Treaty	ORD Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	ORD US97/0996 Published 09-Jun-1997 09-Jun-1997 Attorney(s): 0wner Name: ADC NewNet, Inc. Attorney(s): 0mision: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Agent Ref: Agent Name: Title: METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS SWITCHING EQUIPMENT SWITCHING EQUIPMENT	Publish Attorney(s): Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: DIGITAL COMMUNICATI	Published New Net JICATIONS	Hartmann, Curtis Osman Ali Duman
PATENT 18279 ERAME: 0312	500.0689/01 United States of America	ORD Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	ORD 08/662,077 Pending 12-Jun-1996 12-Jun-1996 <i>Owner Name:</i> ADC NewNet, Inc. <i>Division:</i> ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet <i>Agent Name: Agent Ref: Agent Name: Agent Ref: Title:</i> METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS SWITCHING EQUIPMENT SWITCHING EQUIPMENT	Pendin Attorney(s): Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: DIGITAL COMMUNICATH	Pending NewNet VICA TIONS	Hartmann, Curtis Osman Ali Duman

REEL: 018279 FRAME: 0312

	European Patent Convention	Onvention 07-Aug-1997 Aug.1997 Owner Name: ADC NewNet, Inc. Attorney(s); RLL Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Attorney(s); RLL Agent Name: Aron Ref: NewNet Agent Name: Tride: DYNAMICALLY MODIFIABLE CALL PROCESSING METHODS AND APPARATUS	Attorney(s): RLL Attorney(s): RLL Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: ESSING METHODS AND APPARATUS	
	500.0690/01] Patent Cooperation Treaty	ORD US97/13998 Published U7-Aug-1997 U7-Aug-1997 <i>U7-Aug-1997 Attorney(s)</i> : RLL <i>Owner Name:</i> ADC NewNet, Inc. <i>Owner Name:</i> ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet <i>Agent Name: Agent Ref: Title:</i> DYNAMICALLY MODIFIABLE CALL PROCESSING METHODS AND APPARATUS	Published Attorney(s): RLL Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: ESSING METHODS AND APPARATUS	Ozalp, Ahmet
	500.0690/01 United States of America	ORD 08/695,637 12-Aug-1996 <i>Овиет Name:</i> ADC NewNet, Inc. <i>Division:</i> ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Agent Name: <i>Title:</i> DYNAMICALLY MODIFIABLE CALL PROC	5,991,541 Granted bet, Inc. 23-Nov-1999 12-Aug-2016 let, Inc. <i>Attorney(s):</i> RLL ced Services Div. (CT) NewNet <i>Attorney(s):</i> NewNet <i>Agent Ref:</i> NewNet ALLY MODIFIABLE CALL PROCESSING METHODS AND APPARATUS	Ozałp, Ahmet
	500.0691/01 United States of America	ORD U8/555,t040 Pending 0.8-Nov-1995 0.8-Nov-1995 Pending 0.8-Nov-1995 0.8-Nov-1995 Attorney(s): RLL 0.8-Nov-1995 Attorney(s): RLL Division Ref: NewNet 0.8-Nov-1995 Attorney(s): RLL Division Ref: NewNet 0.8-Nov-1995 Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Attorney(s): RLL 1.00 Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Attorney(s): RLL Agent Name: Title: SYSTEM PERMITTING USER DEFINED MANAGED OBJECTS FOR CONFIGURATION OF Title: SYSTEM PERMITTING USER DEFINED MANAGED OBJECTS FOR CONFIGURATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT	Pending Attorneg(s): RLL Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: NAGED OBJECTS FOR CONFIGURATION OF	Osman Ali Duman Kursat E. Gundogan
	500.0691/11 United States of America	ORD FILED Pending 31-Aug-20bb 31-Aug-20bb 31-Aug-20bb 31-Aug-20bb 31-Aug-20bb 4ttorney(s): RLL 31-Aug-20bb Abc NewNet, Inc. 4ttorney(s): RLL Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Division Ref: NewNet Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Attorney(s): RLL Agent Name: Title: SYSTEM PERMITTING USER DEFINED MANAGED OBJECTS FOR CONFIGURATION OF Title: SYSTEM PERMITTING USER DEFINED MANAGED OBJECTS FOR CONFIGURATION OF	Pending Attorney(s): RLL Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: JAGED OBJECTS FOR CONFIGURATION OF	Osman Ali Duman Kursat E. Gundogan
TENT 9 FRAME: 0313	500.0692/01 United States of America	 ORD 08/498,993 06-Jul-1995 0wner Name: ADC NewNet, Inc. Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Agent Name: 	5,719,918 Granted 17-Feb-1998 Attorney(s): DNF Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref:	Bekir Serbetelouglu Esref Ozuulkulu Ilhan Bagoren

Z contra e su e

where they are supported in the second

THU GHAN

United States of America	Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	09-APT-1996 ADC NewNet, Inc. ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) APPARATUS AND METHODS COMMUNICATIONS	10-JUL 1999 Aftorney(s): RLL NewNet Division Ref: Agent Ref: FOR THE LAWFUL INTERCEPT OF CELLULAR	5	Hartmann, Curtis
500.0694/01 United States of America	ORD (Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	ORD 08/628,902 5,768,509 08-Apr-1996 16-Jun-1998 0nuer Name: Attorney(s): Division: IG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Division: IG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Agent Name: Agent Ref: Title: SHORT MESSAGE SERVER WITHOUT LOCAL CUSTOMER DATABASE	5,768,509 Grante 16-Jun-1998 Attornep(s): Division Ref: Agent Ref: L CUSTOMER DATABASE	Granted IswNet	
500.0697/01 Australia	ORD Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	ORD 37822/99 03-May-1999 Owner Name: ADC Telecommunications, Inc. Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Division Agent Name: Agent Name: Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ROUTING SHORT MESSAGES	y(s): Ref: N Ref:	Pending NewNet	Kerem irten Atakan Yalcinkaya Brukman, David
500.0697/01 Patent Cooperation Treaty	ORD (Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	US99/09636 03-May-1999 ADC Telecommunications, Inc. ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) METHOD AND APPARATUS FG	Pendin Attarney(s): NewNet Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: OR ROUTING SHORT MESSAGES	Pending ewNet	Kerem Irten Atakan Yafeinkaya Brukman, David
500.0697/01 United States of America	ORD (Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	09/072,527 A4-May-1998 ADC Telecommunications, Inc. ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) METHOD AND APPARATUS FC	Pendin Attorney(s): NewNet Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: SR ROUTING SHORT MESSAGES	Pending tewNet	Kerem Irten Atakan Yalcinkaya Brukman, David
500.0703/01 Patent Cooperation Treaty	ORD (Owner Name: Division:	ORD US99/25958 05-Nov-1999 0mrer Name: ADC NewNet, Inc. Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet	Pendin Attorney(s): DNF Division Ref: NowNet	Pending DNF JowNet	Dikmen, Cemal T. Karabatur, Murat

500.0703/01 Tatwan, Province of China	()RJ) Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	 ORD 88119002 03-Oct-1999 04tor 04tor 04tor 04tor 04tor 04tor 04tor 04tor 05-Oct-1999 05-Oc	Pending Attorney(s): DNF Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: `ATIONS	Dikmen, Cemal T. Karabatur, Murat
500.0703/ttl United States of America	URI) Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	 ()R1) (9/186,966 ()5-Nov-1998 ()5-Nov-1998 ()5-Nov-1998 ()5-NowNet, Inc Attori ()5-Enhanced Services Div ()()7) NewNet Agent Name: Agent Name: Agent Name: Agent Name: 	Pending Attorney(s): DNF Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: CATIONS	Dıkmen, Cemal T. Karabatur, Murat
500.0704/01 Patent Cooperation Treaty	1)R1) Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	 URI) US99/26194 D5-Nov-1999 D5-Nov-1999 Owner Name: ADC NewNet, Inc. Attorney(s): DNF Attorney(s): DNF	Pending Attorney(s): DNF Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: XELINE COMMUNICATIONS	Dikmen, Cemal T.
500.0704/01 Taiwan, Province of China	URD Øwner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	URD 881190(n) Pending 30-Oct-1999 30-Oct-1999 <i>Owner Name:</i> ADC NewNet, Inc. <i>Owner Name:</i> ADC NewNet, Inc. <i>Division:</i> ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet <i>Agent Name: Agent Ref: Title:</i> METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INTERCEPT OF WIRELINE COMMUNICATIONS	Pending Attorney(s): DNF Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: RELINE COMMUNICATIONS	Dıkmen, Cemal T.
500.0704/01 United States of America	()R[) Owner Name: Division: Agent Name: Title:	 ()RL) 09:186,970 ()5-Nov-1998 (Pending Attorney(s): DNF Division Ref: NewNet Agent Ref: tELINE COMMUNICATIONS	Dikmen, Cemal T.
500.0797/01 United States of America	ОRD Оwner Name: Division:	ORD 09/780,082 09-Feb-2001 Owner Name: ADC Telecommunications, Inc. Division: ISG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet	Pending Attorney(s): Division Ref: NewNet	Dıkmen, Cemal T

Agent Name: Title: SYSTEM FOR INTERCEPT OF WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS

PATENT REEL: 018279 FRAME: 0315 alan -

Agent Name: Title: SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR ENHANCING COMMUNICATION

12.2014年14月1日。13.2014年14月14日 13.2014年14日 13.2014年14日 13.2014年14日 13.2014年14日 13.2014年14日 14.2014年14日 14.2014年14月14日 14.2014 14

> PATENT REEL: 018279 FRAME: 0316

.

The subsection of the second s

on Publication Registration Date Number/Date Number/Date 1972001 30-Apr-1996 <i>Attorney(s):</i> 798 <i>Division Ref:</i> <i>Agent Ref:</i>	99 Attoruey(s): 798 Division Ref: Agent Ref:	88001959 16-Jul-2000 Attorney(s): 798 Division Ref: Agent Ref:	8 Attorney(s): 798 Division Ref: Agent Ref:	97 Attorney(s): 798
Case Number/SubcaseApplicationCountry NameNumber/DateCountry NameNumber/Date02316 0934/0174/61739101ted States of America03-Jan-199501ted States of America0.101ter Name:ADC Teleconnuunications, Inc.	02310.0921/01 104964 European Community 22-Jan-1999 <i>Class(es):</i> 9 <i>Division:</i> 1SG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet <i>Agent Name:</i> <i>Оннет Name:</i> ADC Telecommunications, Inc.	02316.4921.01 88(M1959 Taiwan 18-Jan-1999 Class(es): 9 Divisiou: 1SG-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Agent Name: ADC Felecommunications, Inc.	 02316.0921.01 02316.0921.01 United States of America 27-Jul-1998 Class(es): 9 Class(es): 15G-Enhanced Services Div. (CT) NewNet Agent Name: ADC Telecommunications, Inc. 	02316.0932/01 United States of America 27-Mar-1997 Class(es): 9 Division: 100 Editor 100 Class(es): 100
Trademark ACCESSMANAGER	CALEASERVER	CALEASERVER	CALEASERVER	CONNECT7

r Schedule 1(c)(2)

Sound of the second of the second states and the second second second second second second second second second

4400400



REEL: 018279 FRAME: 0318

Schedule 1(e) not included

Schedule 1(i) not included

Schedule 1.2

Excluded Assets

The following assets, properties and rights used in the business of the Enhanced Services Division will be retained by ADC Sales or its affiliates:

- 1. The Enhanced Services Division has employees located in the following facilities, and such employees use office equipment and supplies in such facilities, all of which (except for personal computers, laptop computers, PDAs and cell phones which are owned by the Enhanced Services Division) will be retained by ADC Telecommunications, Inc. or its affiliates:
 - Rockville, MD, USA
 - Atlanta, GA, USA
 - Wanchai, Hong Kong
 - Brisbane, Queensland, Australia
 - Reading, United Kingdom
 - Beijing, China
 - Seoul, South Korea
 - Petaling Jaya, Malaysia
 - Buenos Aires, Argentina
 - Sao Paulo, Brazil
 - Caracas, Venezuela
- 2. All cash in banks as of the Closing Date.
- 3. All trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, trademark registration applications, service mark registrations, or service mark registration applications that include the name "ADC" or the name "ADC Telecommunications" or any derivative thereof.
- 4. All Internet domain names or URLs other than:
 - newnet.com
 - ss7.com

the second s

マルトフレン・ユニニニーの1995年の1995年の第二日の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年の1995年

PATENT REEL: 018279 FRAME: 0322

- calea.com
- lawful-intercept.com
- shortmessaging.com
- callcontrol.com
- ainterface.com

5.

建国家などのなどの形式であるとなったというというというという

- All SAP, business objects, and other software and hardware forming a part of ADC Telecommunications, Inc.'s integrated ERP system or financial reporting system. All software not used in the ESD Products (e.g. Microsoft Word, Microsoft Excel, Windows); provided, however, that to the extent the Enhanced Services Division is the direct licensee of the foregoing (other than under an ADC master corporate license agreement), the Enhanced Services Division will continue to be the licensee.
- 6. ADC Telecommunications, Inc. has provided certain services to the Enhanced Services Division on a shared services basis, along with ADC Telecommunications, Inc.'s other business units, some of which are provided under master contracts with third parties that will be retained by ADC Telecommunications, Inc. These include, but are not limited to, insurance contracts, telecommunication service contracts, customs bonds, travel services and employee benefits.
- 7. All rights and causes of action against third parties arising out of the Credit Bancorp matter described below:

Centigram Communications Corporation deposited 900,000 shares of treasury stock with Credit Bancorp to secure credit extended to Centigram under a credit facility agreement. The shares were valued between \$7.6 million and \$8.4 million, and were not to be transferred, sold or used as security by Credit Bancorp. The program was to be insured by Lloyds through insurance placed by Marsh McLennan. In November 1999, the SEC brought an enforcement action against Credit Bancorp and its principals for violating the terms of the credit facility program by selling the stock of its investors or pledging deposited stock as security. Centigram's stock had been used as security for margin loans. In the SEC litigation, a receiver was appointed. Centigram intervened in the SEC action and bought out its shares from the receiver for approximately \$12.1 million in anticipation of Centigram's merger with ADC Telecommunications, Inc. As part of the buy-out, Centigram was required to release Credit Bancorp (but not its principals) from any losses under the credit facility. Limited attempts by Centigram and other investors to recover from Lloyds have resulted in a denial of coverage from the insurance company on the basis of the fraud and dishonesty on the part of the Credit Bancorp principals. ADC Telecommunications, Inc. is currently reviewing its options for claims against the insurers, the insurance broker, and the Credit Bancorp principals.

All patents of ADC Telecommunications, Inc. that are licensed under the License Agreement dated October 31, 2001 by and between ADC Telecommunications, Inc. and SS8 Networks, Inc.

ないないないないというないないできょうできょうというというです。

8.